SEC. 2. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 14, A, D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 18, 1911, and in the Register and Leader April 19, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 98.

NON-RESIDENT INSANE PATIENTS.

S. F. 255.

AN ACT making the estates of non-resident insane patients and persons legally bound for their support liable for the care and treatment of such patients in the state hospitals. [Additional to chapter two (2) of title twelve (XII) of the code, relating to the care of the insane.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Estates and relatives liable. That the estates of all patients who are provided for and treated in state hospitals for the insane in this state but who are non-residents of this state, and all persons legally bound for the support of such patients shall be liable to the state for the reasonable value of the care, maintenance and treatment of such patients while in such hospitals, and the certificate of the superintendent of the state hospital in which any non-resident is or has been a patient, showing the amounts drawn from the state treasury or due therefrom as provided by law on account of any non-resident patient, shall be presumptive evidence of the reasonable value of the care, maintenance and treatment furnished such patient.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 1, A. D., 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital April 4, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 99.

REGULATION AND CONTROL OF INMATES OF THE STATE HOSPITAL FOR INEBRIATES.

H. F. 561.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-three hundred ten-a-twenty-one (2310-a21) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the regulation and control of the inmates of the hospital for the treatment of dipsomaniacs, inebriates, and those addicted to the excessive use of narcotics.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Powers of institution officers and employes. That section twenty-three hundred ten a21 (2310-a21) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: